Deposit With State Treasurer. The carrier must receive approval from the Director of the Idaho 
Department of Insurance to underwrite casualty and surety insurance under Sections 41-506 and 41-507, Idaho Code, 
and shall initially deposit security in the amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) with the State 
Treasurer, under the provisions of Section 72-302, Idaho Code. (3-23-22)

b. Application. To receive approval from the Industrial Commission, an insurance carrier must submit 
a completed application, available from the Industrial Commission’s Fiscal Department, including:

[...]

Prior to final approval, an initial security deposit must be made with the Idaho State Treasurer per 
Section 72-301, Idaho Code, or a self-insurer's bond in substantially the form as the Commission's self-insurer's 
compensation bond, available on the Commission's website, in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000), plus five percent (5%) of the first ten million dollars ($10,000,000) of the employer's average annual 
Payroll in the state of Idaho for the three (3) preceding years; along with such additional security as may be required 
by the Commission based on prior claims history.

[...]

An insurance carrier approved under IDAPA 17.01.01.301.01 shall comply 
with the following requirements: (3-23-22)

a. Maintain Statutory Security Deposits with the State Treasurer. (3-23-22)

i. Each insurance carrier shall maintain with the Idaho State Treasurer a security deposit in the 
amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) if approved by the Commission prior to July 15, 1988, or two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) if approved subsequently. (3-23-22)

ii. In addition to the security required in Subsection 01.a.i, of this rule, each insurance carrier shall 
deposit an amount equal to the total unpaid outstanding awards of said insurance carrier. Such deposit shall be in the

[...]

Maintain a primary security deposit with the Idaho State Treasurer in the form permitted by Section 
72-301, Idaho Code, a self-insurer's bond form available on the Commission's website, or in substantially the same 
form, or in such other form approved by the Commission, in the amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000), plus five percent (5%) of the employers' average annual Payroll in the state of Idaho for the three (3) 
preceding years, not in excess of ten million dollars ($10,000,000). If a surety bond is deposited, the surety company 
shall be completely independent of the principal and authorized to transact such business in the state of Idaho.

[...]

The standard for determining the acceptable charge for inpatient 
services provided by Hospitals, other than Critical Access Hospitals, is calculated by multiplying the base rate by the 
current MS-DRG weight for that service. The base rate for inpatient services is ten thousand two hundred dollars 
($10,200). Inpatient services that do not have a relative weight shall be paid at eighty-five percent (85%) of the 
reasonable charge; however, Implantable Hardware charges billed for services without an MS-DRG weight shall be 
reimbursed at the rate of actual cost plus fifty percent (50%).